NORRIS, McLAUGHLIN & MARCUS, PA Deanna L. Koestel, Esquire 721 Route 202-206 P.O. Box 1018 Somerville, NJ 08876-1018 (908) 722-0700 (DK 9307) Attorneys for Claimant, Donald A. Dilenno, M.D.

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY CAMDEN VICINAGE

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION, Plaintiffs,	: : : <i>DOCUMENT FILED ELECTRONICALLY</i> : :
vs.	:
EQUITY FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC., TECH TRADERS, INC., TECH TRADERS, LTD., MAGNUM CAPITAL INVESTMENTS, LTD., VINCENT J. FIRTH, ROBERT W. SHIMER, COTY E. MURRAY, and J. VERNON ABERNETHY	CIVIL ACTION No. 1:04CV1512(RBK) DECLARATION OF DEANNA L. KOESTEL IN SUPPORT OF <i>PRO HAC</i> <i>VICE</i> ADMISSION OF MIGUEL M. DEBON, ESQ.
Defendants.	:,

I, Deanna L. Koestel, of full age, hereby declares as follows:

1. I am an associate with the firm of Norris, McLaughlin & Marcus, P.A.,

721 Route 202-206, P.O. Box 1018, Somerville, New Jersey. I submit this declaration in

support of Claimant, Donald A. Dilenno, M.D.'s motion for the pro hac vice admission

of Miguel M. Debon, Esq., of Rabenold Koestel Scheidt, P.C., 501 Park Road North,

Wyomissing, PA 19610. As such, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein.

2. I am a member of good standing of the bar of the highest court of the State of New Jersey and admitted to practice law in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey.

3. Pursuant to the rules of this Court, I understand that all pleadings submitted on behalf of Claimant, Donald A. DiIenno, M.D., in this litigation shall be signed by the firm of Norris, McLaughlin & Marcus, P.A., New Jersey attorneys of record for Claimant, Donald A. DiIenno, M.D.

4. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and accurate.

## NORRIS, McLAUGHLIN & MARCUS, P.A.

By:\_/s/ Deanna L. Koestel

Deanna L. Koestel, Esq. P.O. Box 1018 Somerville, New Jersey 08876-1018 (908) 722-0700 Attorneys for Claimant, Donald A. Dilenno, M.D.

Dated: February 21, 2007